TOWN BOA

RD MEETING MINUTES MARCH 2023

The Smyrna Town Board held their monthly meeting at the Town Hall

on March

15, 2023 with following Board members present:
Supervisor Michael Khoury
Town Clerk Geraldine Day
Councilman Ernest Schraft
Councilman Jesse Palmiter
Councilman Matthew Powrie
Councilman Justin Hodge
Hwy. Sup't. Chris Cook

Supervisor Khoury called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.
and asked those present to rise and repeat the Pledge to our Flag-.
minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed by all Board

The
members.
Carried.

The
moved to

Mr. Powrie moved to accept these,

February report of the Town Clerk was reviewed.
Palmiter,

approve this recport, seconded by Mr.

seconded by Mr.

Hodge,

Mr. Schraft
Carried.

Financials prepared by Bryn On The Books LLC were reviewed by all

Board Me
presente

th kA
*******
*k Kk kk kX
**kx*kkkk

mbers and discussed.
d, seconded by Mr. Powrie, Carried.

GENERAL

Tammie Powrie(reim-.) S
Geraldine W. Day

Bryn On The Books LLC
NYSAA

Martha Fox

Mirabito Energy Products
NBT Ins. Agency LLC
Office Of The State Comptroller
Chenango County SPCA
Village of Sherburne

Chen. Co- Assoc. Hwy 'Supt.
Chris Cook(reim-)

Verizon

The Sherburne News
Woollybear Web

Vvillage of Sherburne
Leslie White

Michael Cole

Debralee Foster

Alan Ingerto

NYSEG

Frontier

United Healthcare

Paid by previous ‘Board Approval. Mr.

BILLS

12.60
69.30
975.00
100.00
32.00
625.44
271.70
263.00
75.00

3,900.00

200.00
9.46
38.92
480.00
15.00

1,615.00

79.80
30.00
30.00
30.00
72.53
272.31

796 .10

Mr. Hodge moved to accept these as

Palmiter moved to

authorize payment of these bills as presented, seconded by Mr.

Hodge, C

arried.

HIGHWAY
Tolls By Mail S
Curtis Lumber Co. Inc-

IEH RAuto Parts LLC
Interstate Billing Service
K5 Truck Parts

Cargill sSalt

Mirabito Energy Products

BILLS

5.00
34.88
346 .09
1,949.94
79.81
1,572.92
6,053.77

23



24

Chenango Welding Supply S 207.25

Top Variety, Inc. 60.97

Gillee's Auto Truck Marine 139.98

Chemung Supply Co- 551.54.

Syracuse Sand & Gravel 10,629.35

**x*k*x** NYS Teamster's Council 2,465.94
***k*x***Paid by previous Board approval. Mr. Schraft moved to

authorize payment of these bills as presented, seconded by Mr.
Powrie, Carried-

Mr. Cook reported that the Highway men have been hauling Stone
and plowing snow. _

Mr. Palmiter moved the resolution for Budget Modifications
for the Highway, seconded by Mr. Hodge, Carried.

Internal audits have been completed by the Board Members for
Town Justice, Supervisor, Town Clerk/Tax Collector, and the
Library. Mr. Palmiter moved to accept these audits for filing,
seconded by Mr. Powrie, Carried. '

Proposed Law No. 1 for 2023 entitled Large Scale Solar and
Wind Law was discussed. Mr. Powrie moved for a Public Hearing on
this proposed Law be held on April 11, 2023 at 7:00 P.M., seconded
by Mr. Hodge, Carried.

Mr. Palmiter moved for adjournment at 8:45 P.M., seconded by
Mr. Hodge, Carried. :

Geraldine W. Day
Town Clerk



