The Smyrna Town Board held their monthly meeting at the Town Hall on March 15, 2023 with following Board members present:

> Michael Khoury Supervisor Geraldine Day Town Clerk Ernest Schraft Councilman Jesse Palmiter Councilman Matthew Powrie Councilman Justin Hodge Councilman Chris Cook Hwy. Sup't.

Supervisor Khoury called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. and asked those present to rise and repeat the Pledge to our Flag. The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed by all Board

members. Mr. Powrie moved to accept these, seconded by Mr. Hodge, Carried.

The February report of the Town Clerk was reviewed. Mr. Schraft moved to approve this report, seconded by Mr. Palmiter, Carried.

Financials prepared by Bryn On The Books LLC were reviewed by all Board Members and discussed. Mr. Hodge moved to accept these as presented, seconded by Mr. Powrie, Carried.

	GENERAL		BILLS				
	Tammie Powrie(reim.)	\$	12.60				
	Geraldine W. Day		69.30				
	Bryn On The Books LLC		975.00				
	NYSAA		100.00				
	Martha Fox		32.00				
	Mirabito Energy Products		625.44				
	NBT Ins. Agency LLC		271.70				
	Office Of The State Comptroller		263.00				
	Chenango County SPCA		75.00				
	Village of Sherburne		3,900.00				
	Chen. Co. Assoc. Hwy Supt.		200.00				
	Chris Cook(reim.)		9.46				
	Verizon		38.92				
	The Sherburne News		480.00				
	Woollybear Web		15.00				
	Village of Sherburne		1,615.00				
	Leslie White		79.80				
	Michael Cole		30.00				
	Debralee Foster		30.00				
	Alan Ingerto		30.00				
****			72.53				
	Frontier		272.31				
	United Healthcare		796.10				
****	*Paid by previous Board Approval	. Mr.	Palmiter	moved to)		
authorize payment of these bills as presented, seconded by Mr.							
Hodge Carried							

Hodge, Carried.

HIGḤWAY	BILLS	
Tolls By Mail Curtis Lumber Co. Inc. IEH Auto Parts LLC Interstate Billing Service K5 Truck Parts Cargill Salt Mirabito Energy Products	\$ 5.00 34.88 346.09 1,949.94 79.81 1,572.92	

	Chenango Welding Supply	\$	207.25
	Top Variety, Inc.		60.97
	Gillee's Auto Truck Marine		139.98
	Chemung Supply Co.		551.54
	Syracuse Sand & Gravel	10	,629.35
*****	4	2	,465.94

******Paid by previous Board approval. Mr. Schraft moved to authorize payment of these bills as presented, seconded by Mr. Powrie, Carried.

Mr. Cook reported that the Highway men have been hauling Stone and plowing snow.

Mr. Palmiter moved the resolution for Budget Modifications for the Highway, seconded by Mr. Hodge, Carried.

Internal audits have been completed by the Board Members for Town Justice, Supervisor, Town Clerk/Tax Collector, and the Library. Mr. Palmiter moved to accept these audits for filing, seconded by Mr. Powrie, Carried.

Proposed Law No. 1 for 2023 entitled Large Scale Solar and Wind Law was discussed. Mr. Powrie moved for a Public Hearing on this proposed Law be held on April 11, 2023 at 7:00 P.M., seconded by Mr. Hodge, Carried

Mr. Palmiter moved for adjournment at 8:45 P.M., seconded by Mr. Hodge, Carried.

Geraldine W. Day Town Clerk